ered adjusted. The other eight companies either had special accounting periods
or could not complete inflation adjustments due to their accounting systems (3
companies), or their financial periods were not closed (5 companies).

These enterprises are included in the survey with their non-inflation-adjusted
balance sheet data. The share of these eight enterprises in the ISO 500's 2023
non-inflation-adjusted total assets and equity is minimal, at 0.67 percent and
0.48 percent, respectively. Given their limited impact, the total aggregates of the
ISO 500 are used to assess the effect of inflation accounting.

Accordingly, the total equity in the ISO 500, significantly influenced by inflation
adjustments, was calculated at TL 4.82 trillion after adjustments, compared to TL
1.98 trillion before, resulting in a valuation difference of TL 2.84 trillion.

Similarly, total assets increased from TL 5.96 trillion before adjustments to TL
8.83 trillion after adjustments, with an effect of TL 2.87 trillion.

Since inflation adjustments applied only to non-monetary assets, their impact on
total debt was limited. Financial debts were unaffected by the adjustment, while
other debts increased by TL 31.3 billion.

SEPTEMBER 2024 l 29

Effects of the Inflation Adjustment (TL Million)

Pre-Inflation
Adjustment

Post-Inflation
Adjustment IA Effect

Total Debts 3,981,754 4,013,049 31,295

--Short-Term Debts 2,827,814 2,851,113 23,299

   Financial Debts 1,038,788 1,038,788 -

   Other Debts 1,789,026 1,812,325 23,298

--Long-Term Debts 1,153,940 1,161,936 7,997

   Financial Debts 971,247 971,246 -

   Other Debts 182,693 190,690 7,997

Equity Capital 1,980,155 4,815,320 2,835,164

--Paid-up Capital 415,696 2,497,540 2,081,844

--Capital Reserves 561,261 196,487 -364,774

--Profit Reserves 334,071 1,429,808 1,095,737

--Accumulated Earnings 300,295 1,391,075 1,090,780

--Accumulated Losses 192,133 919,806 727,674

--Net Period Profit 687,082 250,209 -436,873

--Net Period Loss 126,117 29,993 -96,124

Total Assets 5,961,909 8,828,369 2,866,460

--Current Assets 3,951,211 4,124,555 173,343

--Fixed Assets 2,010,698 4,703,814 2,693,116

   Tangible Fixed Assets 1,508,582 3,101,041 1,592,460

   Other Fixed Assets 502,116 1,602,773 1,100,657

--Accumulated Depreciation 1,504,086 4,073,112 2,569,025

30 l SEPTEMBER 2024

MAIN INDICATORS AND
CHANGES

Sales showed modest increases.
The production-based sales of the ISO 500 increased by
42.1 percent in 2023. Compared to the 73.8 percent in-
crease in 2021 and the 119 percent increase in 2022, pro-
duction-based sales achieved a weak growth performance.
Adjusted for the year-end CPI inflation of 64.77 percent in
2023, sales from production declined by 13.8 percent in
real terms. When adjusted for D-PPI, the real decline is 1.5
percent.

Three factors were responsible for this weak growth trend
in 2023. First, the earthquake disaster in February had a